
 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 

  
DATE: Thursday 6 February 2025 

  
TIME: 10.00 a.m. 
  

VENUE: Assembly Hall, Town Hall, Bootle 
  

 
 Member 

 

 

 

 Cllr. Marion Atkinson (Chair) 

Cllr. Liz Dowd 
Cllr. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E. 
Cllr. Peter Harvey 

Cllr. Christine Howard 
Cllr. Paulette Lappin 

Cllr. Ian Moncur 
Cllr. Diane Roscoe 
Cllr. Daren Veidman 

 

 

 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell, Democratic Services Manager 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2254 

 Fax:  
 E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2025 

 

 

4.   Appointment of Representatives to Serve on the Ashton 
Memorial Fund and the Walton Centre NHS Foundation 
Trust - Council of Governors 

(Pages 17 - 
20) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

5.   Digital Strategy (Pages 21 - 
68) 

 Report of the Executive Director – Corporate Services and 

Commercial 
 

 

6.   Counter Fraud Strategy (Pages 69 - 

82) 

 Report of the Executive Director – Corporate Services and 
Commercial 

 

 

7.   Financial Management 2024/25 to 2027/28 - Revenue and 
Capital Budget Update 2024/25 – February Update 

(Pages 83 - 
120) 

 Report of the Executive Director – Corporate Services and 

Commercial 
 

 

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 22ND JANUARY 2025. MINUTES NOD. 91 (2) AND (3), AND 92 

(2) AND (3) ARE NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

83 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT 

ON THURSDAY 9TH JANUARY, 2025 

 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Atkinson (in the Chair) 
Councillors Dowd, Doyle, Harvey, Howard, Lappin, 
Moncur and Roscoe 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Sir Ron Watson CBE 

 
 
83. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence due to other Council business was received from 

Councillor Veidman. 
 
84. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
85. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Decision Made: 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2024 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
86. GROSS PAYMENTS  

 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director - Adult Social 
Care, Health and Wellbeing (Place Director) seeking approval to 

implement gross payments for Adult Social Care residenti
[...]
page 231 of Annex A of the report and the fact 
that the NEET figure required amendment to read as 6.7% for the Q2 

average including July, August, and September performance. 
 
Decision Made: 

 
That the corporate performance report for Quarter 1 and Q 2 of 2024/25, 

against the Sefton Corporate Plan (2024 to 2027), be received. 
 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 
The refreshed Sefton Corporate Plan 2024 to 2027 stated the specific 

corporate objectives to deliver the Council’s key strategic priorities over 
the next period and would be used as an opportunity to ensure that 

underpinning strategies and plans across the organisation also reflected 
the key priorities of the Council over the next period. It would help to keep 
the Council priorities front and centre, corporately, with partners, and 

collectively owned. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 
None 

 
94. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2024/25 TO 2027/28 - REVENUE 

AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2024/25 – JANUARY UPDATE  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director – Corporate 

Services and Commercial informing the Cabinet of:  
 

1) The current position relating to the 2024/25 revenue budget. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



CABINET - THURSDAY 9TH JANUARY, 2025 
 

93 

2) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 
2024/25.  

3) The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the end 
of November 2024:  

 The forecast expenditure to year end. 

 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of 

those variations for consideration by Members. 

 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to 
capital budgets necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of 

capital projects. 
 

The following appendix was attached to the report:  
 

 Appendix A – Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27 

 
Decisions Made: 

 
That 
 
Revenue Outturn 

 

(1) the current position relating to the 2024/25 revenue budget be 
noted; 

 

(2) the actions being taken to refine forecasts and identify mitigating 
efficiencies to ensure each service achieves a balanced position be 

noted; 
 
(3) the remedial action plan measures previously approved by the 

Cabinet on 7 November 2024, as outlined in section 3 of the report, 
be noted; 

 
(4) the intention to review and release Earmarked Reserves to support 

the additional in-year budget pressure and reduce the call on the 

Council’s General Balances be noted; 
 

(5) the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2024/25 
revenue budget be recognised and it be acknowledged that the 
forecast outturn position will continue to be reviewed, and remedial 

actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn position 
and financial sustainability can be achieved; 

 
Capital Programme 

 

(6) the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 
programme, as set out at paragraph 8.1 of the report, be noted; 

 
(7) the latest capital expenditure position as at 30 November 2024 of 

£31.470m, as set out at paragraph 7.3 of the report, and the latest 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



CABINET - THURSDAY 9TH JANUARY, 2025 
 

94 

full year forecast is £77.937m, as set out at paragraph 7.4 of the 
report, be noted; 

 
(8) a supplementary capital estimate of £0.651m and a supplementary 

revenue estimate of £0.005m for the Local Authority Housing Fund 
Round 3 funded by grant from MHCLG, as set out at paragraph 
7.09 of the report, be approved; 

 
(9) a supplementary capital estimate of £0.449m for the Network North 

Roads Resurfacing Fund funded by a grant from the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority, as set out at paragraph 7.10 of the 
report, be approved; and 

 
(10) it be noted that capital resources will be managed by the Executive 

Director - Corporate Service and Commercial to ensure the capital 
programme remains fully funded and that capital funding 
arrangements secure the maximum financial benefit to the Council, 

as set out at paragraphs 7.11-7.13 of the report. 
 
Reasons for the Decisions: 

 
To ensure the Cabinet was informed of the current position in relation to 

the 2024/25 revenue budget. 
 

To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the 
collection of Council Tax and Business Rates. 
 

To keep Members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme 
against the profiled budget for 2024/25 and agreed allocations for future 

years. 
 
To progress any changes that were required in order to maintain a 

relevant and accurate budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of 
the Capital Programme. 

 
To approve any updates to funding resources so that they could be 
applied to capital schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital 

strategy. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 
None. 

 
 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



 

 Cabinet Report 

 Cabinet Report 
 

 Report Title: 
Appointment of Representatives to Serve on the Ashton Memorial 

Fund and the Walton Centre NHS Foundation Trust - Council of 

Governors 

Date of meeting: 6 February 2025 

Report to:  Cabinet 

Report of:   Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member – Communities and Partnership Engagement 

Wards affected: All 

Included in Forward 
Plan: 

No 

Is this a key decision: No 

Exempt/confidential 

report: 
No 

 

Summary: 

To consider the appointment of two additional representatives to serve on the Ashton 

Memorial Fund; and a change in representation on the Walton Centre NHS Foundation 
Trust - Council of Governors.  

Recommendation: That 

(1) Councillor Chris Page and Reverend Dr Matt Davis be appointed as 
representatives to serve on the Ashton Memorial Fund until 31 May 2027; and 

(2) Councillor Julia Garner replace Councillor Laura Lunn-Bates as the Council’s 
representative on the Walton Centre NHS Foundation Trust - Council of 
Governors until 1 September 2026. 

 

1.  The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations 

1.1 The Cabinet has delegated powers, as set out in Chapter 5, Paragraph 40, of the 

Council’s Constitution to appoint the Council’s representatives to serve on outside bodies. 

1.2 At its meeting held on 23 May 2024, the Cabinet considered the annual report to appoint 
Members to serve on outside bodies.  

1.3 Ashton Memorial Fund 

As part of the process referred to in 1.2 above, the Cabinet appointed Councillor Killen to 

serve on the Ashton Memorial Fund until 31 May 2027. 

1.4 The Charity Commission website indicates that the charitable objects of the Ashton 
Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Memorial Fund are for the general benefit of the poor; and that the area the charity can 
operate in, as set out in its governing document, is Formby St. Luke.  

1.5 The Council’s electronic records show that from 2008/09 to 2010/11, Cabinet appointed 
three representatives to the charity, one of whom was an elected member.  

1.6 From the 2011/12 municipal year to date however, Cabinet has only appointed one 
representative and as mentioned above, the latest appointment is Councillor Killen until 
31 May 2027.  

1.7 A request has now been received from the charity requesting the Council to consider the 
appointment of two additional representatives to serve on the Ashton Memorial Fund; and 

that one such representative be Reverend Dr Matt Davis. Contact has been made with 
Councillor Jan Grace, Labour Group whip and Councillor Chris Page has been 
nominated.   

1.8 The purpose of this report is to comply with the request of the charity and to seek the 
consideration of the appointment of two additional representatives.  

1.9  The Walton Centre NHS Foundation Trust - Council of Governors 

As part of the process referred to in 1.2 above, the Cabinet appointed Councillor Lunn-
Bates to serve as the Council’s representative on the Walton Centre NHS Foundation 

Trust - Council of Governors until 1 September 2026.  

1.10 A request has now been rec
[...]
 for public health. 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



Appendix C 

 

Further information 

Please see the following webpages containing UKHSA’s published advice on 5G and 

mobile phone base stations: 

 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/5g-technologies-radio-waves-and-

health/5g-technologies-radio-waves-and-health. 

 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mobile-phone-base-stations-radio-waves-

and-health/mobile-phone-base-stations-radio-waves-and-health 

 

 

Page 66

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/5g-technologies-radio-waves-and-health/5g-technologies-radio-waves-and-health
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/5g-technologies-radio-waves-and-health/5g-technologies-radio-waves-and-health
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mobile-phone-base-stations-radio-waves-and-health/mobile-phone-base-stations-radio-waves-and-health
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mobile-phone-base-stations-radio-waves-and-health/mobile-phone-base-stations-radio-waves-and-health


 

 

Cabinet Report 
 

Report Title: Counter Fraud Strategy 

Date of meeting: 6 February 2025 

Report to: Cabinet 

Report of: Executive Director of Corporate Services and Commercial 

Portfolio: Corporate Services 

Wards affected: All 

Is this a key 

decision: 
 

No 
 

Included in Forward 
Plan: 
 

Yes 

 

Exempt/confidential 

report: 

No 

 

 

Summary: 

The Council has carried out a self-assessment against the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) publication “Code of Practice on Managing the Risk 
of Fraud and Corruption” which consists of five principles. 

 Acknowledge the responsibility of the governing body for countering fraud and 
corruption.  

 Identify the fraud and corruption risks. 

 Develop an appropriate counter fraud and corruption strategy. 

 Provide resources to implement the strategy.  

 Take action in response to fraud and corruption. 

One of the proposed actions that the Council should undertake is the development of a 

Counter Fraud Strategy which is attached for Members to consider for approval. 

CIFAS, a not for profit organisation fighting fraud across the public and private sector, 
has also provided guidance on how to address fraud risks in the publication “Fighting 

Fraud and Corruption Locally 2020 is the updated counter fraud and corruption strategy 
for local government”. The model outlined in the publication based on five principles, 

detailed below, and broadly aligned to the CIPFA has been widely used across the Local 
Government sector. 

 Govern 

 Acknowledge 

 Prevent 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



 Pursue 

 Protecting itself and residents 

The proposed strategy is based on the CIFAS five pillars and includes roles and 
responsibilities as well as key priorities for the next three years. An action plan has been 

developed based on the key priorities. 

The Council has made some progress on implementing actions to improve the Council’s 

counter fraud approach which will be enhanced with the actions from the proposed 
Counter Fraud Strategy. 

Recommendation(s): 

(1) Cabinet to approve the proposed Counter Fraud Strategy and the responsibilities 
detailed in the document. 

(2) Note the progress on implementation of proposed counter fraud actions to date. 

 

1. The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations 

Introduction 

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy have provided guidance to the 

public sector on managing the risk of fraud and corruption titled Code of Practice on 
managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption. 

1.2 The document states: 

“Leaders of public services organisations have a responsibility to embed effective standards 
for countering fraud and corruption in their organisations. This supports good governance 

and demonstrates effective financial stewardship and strong public financial management.” 

1.3 The publications sets out that fraud and corruption are eve
[...]
oposed actions that the Council should undertake 
is the development of a Counter Fraud Strategy which is presented for approval. 

The Council has made some progress on implementing actions to improve the Council’s counter 
fraud approach which will be enhanced with the actions from the proposed Counter Fraud 

Strategy. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

Not having a Counter Fraud Strategy is one option considered and rejected as the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) have provided guidance to the public sector 
and failure to follow would likely lead to loss of reputation. 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications.  

Impact on Children and Young People:  

There is no impact to Children and Young People 

Climate Emergency Implications:   

The recommendations within this report will have a neutral impact. 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



 

 

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

(A) Internal Consultations 

The Executive Director of Corporate Services & Commercial (FD.7903/25) and the Chief Legal 
and Democratic Officer (LD.6003/25) have been consulted and any comments have been 
incorporated into the report. 

(B) External Consultations  

None 

 

Implementation Date for the Decision: 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Cabinet decision. 

Contact Officer: David Eden 

Telephone Number: 0151 934 4053 

Email Address: david.eden@sefton.gov.uk 

 

Appendices: 

The following appendices are attached to this report:  

• Counter Fraud Strategy 

 

Background Papers: 

None 

Page 72

Agenda Item 6



November 2024 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Sefton Council 

Counter Fraud Strategy 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



  

 
  2 

 

Contents 

1. Introduction ....................................................................................................3 

2. The Strategic Approach  ............................................................
[...]
es including the 

implementation of the strategy. 

 
Review Date: June 2027  

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 80

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Cabinet Report          

Financial Management 2024/25 to 2027/28 - Revenue and Capital Budget Update 
2024/25 – February Update 

 

Date of meeting: 6 February 2025 

Report to:  Cabinet 

Report of:   Executive Director – Corporate Services and Commercial 

Portfolio: Corporate Services 

Wards affected: All 

Included in Forward 

Plan: 
Yes 

Is this a key 
decision: 

Yes 

Exempt/confidential 

report: 
No 

 

Summary: 

To inform Cabinet of:  

1) The current position relating to the 2024/25 revenue budget. 
2) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2024/25.  
3) The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the end of December 

2024:  

 The forecast expenditure to year end. 

 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of those 
variations for consideration by Members. 

 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to capital budgets 
necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of capital projects. 

4) The latest prudential indicator information for 2024/25 and the current Corporate Risk 

Register. 
 

Recommendation(s): 

Cabinet is recommended to: - 

Revenue Outturn 

1) Note the current position relating to the 2024/25 revenue budget. 
2) Note the actions being taken to refine forecasts and identify mitigating efficiencies 

to ensure each service achieves a balanced position. 
3) Note the remedial action plan measures previously approved by Cabinet on 7 th 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



November 2024 (outlined in section 3). 
4) Note the intention to review and release Earmarked Reserves to support the 

additional in-year budget pressure and reduce the call on the Council’s General 
Balances. 

5) Recognise the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2024/25 revenue 
budget and acknowledge that the forecast outturn position will continue to be 
reviewed, and remedial actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn 

position and financial sustainability can be achieved.  
 

Capital Programme 

6) Note the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 
programme (paragraph 8.1). 

7) Note the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 December 2024 of £35.517m 
(paragraph 7.3); the latest full year forecast is £73.809m (paragraph 7.4). 

8) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £0.488m for the Alt Catchment 
Natural Flood Management Programme funded by external grant from the 
Environment Agency (paragraph 7.8). 

9) Approve an increase of £0.724m to the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) block 
allocation funded by external grant from the Better Care Fund (paragraph 7.9). 

10) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £0.300m for DFG Core Grant funded 
by external grant from the Better Care Fund (paragraph 7.10). 

11) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £0.046m for Community Equipment 

Purchases funded by external grant from the Better Care Fund (paragraph 7.10). 
12) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £0.085m for the Retail Model within 

Health and Wellbeing Hubs funded by external grant from the Better Care Fund 
(paragraph 7.10). 

13) Note that capital resources will be managed by the Executive Director Corporate 

Service and Commercial to ensure the capital programme remains fully funded 
and that capital funding arrangements secure the maximum financial benefit to the 

Council (paragraphs 7.12-7.14). 
 

Prudential Indicators 

14) Note the forecasts for the Prudential Indicators relating to capital expenditure and 
financing as at 31st December 2024. 

 

Risk Management 

15) Note the latest position relating to key risk management areas. 

 

 

1.  The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations 

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the current position in relation to the 2024/25 revenue 
budget. 

To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the collection of Council 
Tax and Business Rates.   

To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme against the profiled 

budget for 2024/25 and agreed allocations for future years.  

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant and accurate 

budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the Capital Programme. 

Page 82

Agenda Item 7



To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied to capital schemes 
in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy. 

To ensure Cabinet are informed of prudential indicators and key risk management areas. 

 

1. Introduction 
  

1.1 On 29 February 2024, Members approved the Budget for the financial year 2024/25.  This 

budget was developed throughout the preceding nine months and took account of all known 
issues with services identifying and agreeing the resources that they would require for the 

following year, especially those with demand led budgets.  Within that report, and as with 
previous years, the inherent financial risk within these budgets, especially with respect to 
Adult Social Care, Children’s Services and Education Excellence (Home to School 

Transport), was identified.  This was further reflected within the reserves’ strategy for the 
Council, as reported in the Robustness Report also presented to Budget Council. 

 
1.2 This report is the seventh of the Council’s monthly budget monitoring reports for 2024/25 and 

provides the forecast outturn position for all services following a continuing review of 

forecasts, including the pressures that have materialised since the budget was set.   
 

1.3 The report also outlines the current position regarding key income streams for the Authority, 
namely Council Tax and Business Rates. Variations agai

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2025. 

 

95 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE ASSEMBLY HALL, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 6TH FEBRUARY, 2025 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Atkinson (in the Chair) 

Councillors Dowd, Doyle, Harvey, Howard, Lappin, 
Moncur, Roscoe and Veidman 

 

 
95. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
96. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
97. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Decision Made: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2025 be confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 
98. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO SERVE ON THE 

ASHTON MEMORIAL FUND AND THE WALTON CENTRE NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST - COUNCIL OF GOVERNORS  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer seeking approval for the appointment of two additional 
representatives to serve on the Ashton Memorial Fund; and a change in 
representation on the Walton Centre NHS Foundation Trust - Council of 

Governors. 
 
Decisions Made: 

 
That 

 
(1) Councillor Chris Page and Reverend Dr Matt Davis be appointed as 

representatives to serve on the Ashton Memorial Fund until 31 May 
2027; and 

 

(2) Councillor Julia Garner replace Councillor Laura Lunn-Bates as the 
Council’s representative on the Walton Centre NHS Foundation 

Trust - Council of Governors until 1 September 2026. 
 
Reasons for the Decisions: 



CABINET - THURSDAY 6TH FEBRUARY, 2025 
 

96 

 
1. The Cabinet had delegated powers, as set out in Chapter 5, 

Paragraph 40, of the Council’s Constitution to appoint the Council’s 
representatives to serve on outside bodies. 

 
2. At its meeting held on 23 May 2024, the Cabinet considered the 

annual report to appoint Members to serve on outside bodies. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 
None. 
 
99. DIGITAL STRATEGY  

 

Further to Minute No. 33 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services) of 20 January 2025, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director - Corporate 

Services and Commercial that presented a revised Digital Strategy for the 
Council. The report set out how the Strategy had been developed and 

sought approval for its publication. 
 
The following appendices were attached to the report: 

 

 Appendix A - Sefton's Digital Strategy  

 Appendix B - Sefton’s Digital Strategy Easy Read Version  

 Appendix C - Digital Strategy, Consultation Comments and Council 

Responses from the Questionnaire 
 
Decision Made: 

 
That the publication of the revised Digital Strategy be approved. 

 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 

The revised Digital Strategy for Sefton over the next three years was 
intended to be an overarching plan which articulated the Council’s 

ambitions and was based on key priorities identified within the Council’s 
Corporate Plan. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 

The alternative option, not to have a strategy, was rejected given that 
digital was a key enabler for service delivery across the Council. 
 
100. COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY  

 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director – Corporate 
Services and Commercial indicating that the Council had carried out a self-
assessment against the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) publication “Code of Practice on Managing the Risk 
of Fraud and Corruption” which consisted of five principles: 



CABINET - THURSDAY 6TH FEBRUARY, 2025 
 

97 

 

 Acknowledge the responsibility of the governing body for countering 

fraud and corruption.  

 Identify the fraud and corruption risks. 

 Develop an appropriate counter fraud and corruption strategy. 

 Provide resources to implement the strategy.  

 Take action in response to fraud and corruption. 
 

One of the proposed actions that the Council was recommended to 
undertake was the development of a Counter Fraud Strategy. 
 

The report indicated that CIFAS, a not-for-profit organisation fighting fraud 
across the public and private sector, had also provided guidance on how 

to address fraud risks in the publication “Fighting Fraud and Corruption 
Locally 2020 is the updated counter fraud and corruption strategy for local 
government”. The model outlined in the publication was based on five 

principles, as detailed below, and broadly aligned to the CIPFA model, and 
had been widely used across the Local Government sector: 

 

 Govern 

 Acknowledge 

 Prevent 

 Pursue 

 Protecting itself and residents 
 

The report further indicated that the proposed strategy was based on the 
CIFAS five pillars and included roles and responsibilities as well as key 

priorities for the next three years. An action plan had been developed 
based on the key priorities. The Council had made some progress on 
implementing actions to improve the Council’s counter fraud approach 

which would be enhanced with the actions from the proposed Counter 
Fraud Strategy. 
 

The following appendix was attached to the report: 
 

 Counter Fraud Strategy 
 
Decisions Made: 

 
That 

 
(1) the proposed Counter Fraud Strategy and the responsibilities 

detailed in the document be approved; and 
 
(2) the progress on implementation of proposed counter fraud actions 

to date be noted. 
 
Reasons for the Decisions: 

 



CABINET - THURSDAY 6TH FEBRUARY, 2025 
 

98 

The Council had carried out a self-assessment against the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption. One of the 

proposed actions that the Council should undertake was the development 
of a Counter Fraud Strategy which was presented for approval. 

 
The Council had made some progress on implementing actions to improve 
the Council’s counter fraud approach which would be enhanced with the 

actions from the proposed Counter Fraud Strategy. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 
Not having a Counter Fraud Strategy was one option considered and 

rejected as the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) had provided guidance to the public sector and failure to follow 

would likely lead to loss of reputation for the Council. 
 
101. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2024/25 TO 2027/28 - REVENUE 

AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2024/25 – FEBRUARY 
UPDATE  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director – Corporate 
Services and Commercial informing the Cabinet of: 

 
1) The current position relating to the 2024/25 revenue budget. 

2) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 
2024/25.  

3) The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the end 

of December 2024: 

 The forecast expenditure to year end. 

 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of 
those variations for consideration by Members. 

 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to 
capital budgets necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of 
capital projects. 

4) The latest prudential indicator information for 2024/25 and the current 
Corporate Risk Register. 

 
The following appendices were attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix A – Capital Programme 2024/25 To 2026/27 

 Appendix B – Corporate Risk Register – December 2024 

 
Decisions Made: 

 
That 
 
Revenue Outturn 

 

(1) the current position relating to the 2024/25 revenue budget be 
noted; 

 



CABINET - THURSDAY 6TH FEBRUARY, 2025 
 

99 

(2) the actions being taken to refine forecasts and identify mitigating 
efficiencies to ensure each service achieves a balanced position be 

noted; 
 

(3) the remedial action plan measures previously approved by the 
Cabinet on 7 November 2024, as outlined in section 3 of the report, 
be noted; 

 
(4) the intention to review and release Earmarked Reserves to support 

the additional in-year budget pressure and reduce the call on the 
Council’s General Balances be noted; 

 

(5) the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2024/25 
revenue budget be recognised and it be acknowledged that the 

forecast outturn position will continue to be reviewed, and remedial 
actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn position 
and financial sustainability can be achieved; 

 
Capital Programme 

 
(6) the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 

programme, as set out at paragraph 8.1 of the report, be noted; 

 
(7) the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 December 2024 of 

£35.517m, as set out at paragraph 7.3 of the report; and the latest 
full year forecast is £73.809m, as set out at paragraph 7.4 of the 
report, be noted; 

 
(8) a supplementary capital estimate of £0.488m for the Alt Catchment 

Natural Flood Management Programme funded by an external grant 
from the Environment Agency, as set out at paragraph 7.8 of the 
report, be approved; 

 
(9) an increase of £0.724m to the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) block 

allocation funded by an external grant from the Better Care Fund, 
as set out at paragraph 7.9 of the report, be approved; 

 

(10) a supplementary capital estimate of £0.300m for the DFG Core 
Grant funded by an external grant from the Better Care Fund, as set 

out at paragraph 7.10 of the report, be approved; 
 
(11) a supplementary capital estimate of £0.046m for Community 

Equipment Purchases funded by an external grant from the Better 
Care Fund, as set out at paragraph 7.10 of the report, be approved; 

 
(12) a supplementary capital estimate of £0.085m for the Retail Model 

within Health and Wellbeing Hubs funded by an external grant from 

the Better Care Fund, as set out at paragraph 7.10 of the report, be 
approved; 

 



CABINET - THURSDAY 6TH FEBRUARY, 2025 
 

100 

(13) it be noted that capital resources will be managed by the Executive 
Director - Corporate Services and Commercial to ensure the capital 

programme remains fully funded and that capital funding 
arrangements secure the maximum financial benefit to the Council, 

as set out at paragraphs 7.12-7.14 of the report; 
 
Prudential Indicators 

 

(14) the forecasts for the Prudential Indicators relating to capital 
expenditure and financing as at 31 December 2024 be noted; and 

 

Risk Management 

 
(15) the latest position relating to key risk management areas be noted. 

 
Reasons for the Decisions: 

 
To ensure the Cabinet was informed of the current position in relation to 
the 2024/25 revenue budget. 

 
To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the 

collection of Council Tax and Business Rates. 
 
To keep Members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme 

against the profiled budget for 2024/25 and agreed allocations for future 
years. 

 
To progress any changes that were required in order to maintain a 
relevant and accurate budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of 

the Capital Programme. 
 

To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied 
to capital schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy. 
 

To ensure the Cabinet was informed of prudential indicators and key risk 
management areas. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 

None. 
 

 
 


